
ACADEMIC SENATE 
Minutes 

MEETING #12 
Thursday, March 12, 2020, 2:00 – 4:00 pm 
Towner Auditorium (PSY 150) and ZOOM 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA- amended to add 7.2 SPOT evals memo, MSA 
 
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES- MSA 

3.1 Academic Senate meeting of February 20, 2020 
 
4. REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND COUNCILS 

4.1 Executive Committee: Announcements- MSA to table 7.1 for 2 meeting 
4.2 Nominating Committee Nominations- all approved by affirmation 

 
5. CONSENT CALENDAR 

N/A 
 
6. SPECIAL ORDERS 

6.1 Report from CSULB President Jane Conoley: TIME CERTAIN 2:15 PM 
6.2 Report from CFA Co-President Deborah Hamm 

 
7. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

7.1 Proposed Policy on Campus-Specific Graduation Requirements (GR Policy) (AS-1078-19/CEPC)—
SECOND READING, TIME CERTAIN 2:25 – Tabled for 2 meetings 

7.2 SPOT evaluations resolution- voted on resolution yes=42, no=5; resolution passes 
7.3 GE Student Learning Outcomes--SECOND READING 
7.4 Proposed revision of Policy on Faculty Awards (AS-1067-18/FPPC)—SECOND READING 
7.5 Proposed revision of Policy on Establishment and Dissolution of Departments and Programs-

(AS-1081-19/CEPC)-- SECOND READING  
7.6 Proposed revision of Advisory Council on Strategic Management Charge (AS-1093-19/EC) --

SECOND READING, TIME CERTAIN 3:20- vote on ASCEM charge; yes=37, no=2, abstain=1; 
Charge passes 

7.7 Proposed creation of the Graduate Studies Advisory Council (GSAC) Charge (AS-1080-19/CEPC) -
-SECOND READING, TIME CERTAIN 3:40- vote on GSAC charge; yes=34, no=0, charge passes 

 
8. NEW BUSINESS 

8.1 Proposed Elevation of BA in FCS Option in Consumer Affairs degree to BA in Consumer Affairs 
degree (AS-1105-19/CEPC/URC)—FIRST READING. TIME CERTAIN, 3:00- vote to waive 1st 
reading, voting; yes= 38, no=3, abstain=1: 1st reading waived. Vote on entire proposal; yes=39 
no=0; Proposal passes 

8.2 Proposed Elevation of BS Mathematics, Option in Statistics to a stand-alone degree program 
(AS-1104-19/CEPC/URC) -- FIRST READING. TIME CERTAIN, 3:10- waive 1st reading by 
affirmation; vote on entire proposal; yes=44, no=0- Proposal passes 

8.3 Proposed revision of Policy on Employment of Grad Students as student assistants (AS-1100-
19/FPPC)-- FIRST READING 



2 
 

 

8.4 Proposed revision of Policy on Permanent Reassignment of a Tenured or Probationary Faculty 
Member (AS-1108-19/FPPC)-- FIRST READING 

8.5 Proposed Resolution on SPOT evaluations 
 
9. ADJOURNMENT 











Name (Original Name) User Email Total Duration (Minutes)
ASOStaff  17
agarciao  85
Peter Kreysa (Peter G. Kreysa# Ph.D.)  115
Ann.Kinsey@csulb.edu Ann.Kinsey@csulb.edu 284
Toni.Espinoza-Ferrel@csulb.edu Toni.Espinoza-Ferrel@csulb.edu 141
praveen  208
Mehrdad.Aliasgari@csulb.edu Mehrdad.Aliasgari@csulb.edu 6
Neil.Hultgren@csulb.edu Neil.Hultgren@csulb.edu 137
Danny.Paskin@csulb.edu Danny.Paskin@csulb.edu 137
Christopher Warren c.warren@csulb.edu 134
Min.Yao@csulb.edu  134
Christine.Kang@csulb.edu Christine.Kang@csulb.edu 133
Corinne.Martinez@csulb.edu Corinne.Martinez@csulb.edu 121
Becky Nash Becky.Nash@csulb.edu 131
Kirstyn Chun  96
Monica Lounsbery Monica.Lounsbery@csulb.edu 132
Christine.Scott-Hayward@csulb.edu Christine.Scott-Hayward@csulb.edu 126
Maria.Organista@csulb.edu Maria.Organista@csulb.edu 43
Chloé Pascual  129
Chailin.Cummings@csulb.edu Chailin.Cummings@csulb.edu 130
Raquelle Hafen rqgenevieve7@gmail.com 128
45914  6
Juliet.Hidalgo@csulb.edu Juliet.Hidalgo@csulb.edu 118
15629854111  96
Seiji Steimetz seiji.steimetz@csulb.edu 111
David Stewart david.stewart@csulb.edu 124
Courtney Stammler cstammler@cerritos.edu 103
Alan  119
heather barker heather.barker@csulb.edu 122
MaryAnne.Rose@csulb.edu  122
Sharon Olson sharon.olson@csulb.edu 54
Boualoy.Dayton@csulb.edu Boualoy.Dayton@csulb.edu 68
joseph phillips Joseph.Phillips@csulb.edu 15
Michael Solt michael.solt@csulb.edu 120
Dennis LuPresto dennis.lupresto@csulb.edu 7
Moni Simeonov Moni.Simeonov@csulb.edu 5
Leah csulb  61
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